
 

 

 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 

To:   City Councillors: Todd-Jones (Chair), Price (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Boyce, 
Bird, Brierley, Gawthrope, Kerr, O'Reilly, Pitt and Tunnacliffe and Ward 
 
County Councillors: Manning, Pellew, Sales and Wilkins 
 

Dispatched: Wednesday, 14 November 2012 

  

Date: Thursday, 22 November 2012 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Shirley Primary School, Nuffield Road, Cambridge CB4 1TF 

Contact:  Glenn Burgess Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 
 

PLANNING ITEMS 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PLANNING)  
 

 

 Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the items 
on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head of Legal 
Services should be sought before the meeting.  
 

3    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2012.  

(Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

4    PLANNING ITEMS (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

 

 The applications for planning permission listed below require determination. 
A report is attached with a plan showing the location of the relevant site. 
Detailed plans relating to the applications will be displayed at the meeting.  
 

4a   12/0856/FUL - 29-31 Harding Way (Pages 17 - 40) 
 

 

4b   12/1096/FUL - 21 Belvoir Road (Pages 41 - 70) 
 

 

4c   12/1041/FUL - 3 Victoria Road (Pages 71 - 104) 
 

 

5   GENERAL ITEM 
 

 

5a  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT CONTROL: UNAUTHORISED 
CHANGE OF USE AT 70 GREEN END ROAD, CAMBRIDGE 
(Pages 105 - 114) 
 

 



 
iii 

Meeting Information 
 

Public Speaking 
on Planning Items 

Area Committees consider planning applications and 
related matters. On very occasions some meetings 
may have parts, which will be closed to the public, but 
the reasons for excluding the press and public will be 
given.  
 
Members of the public who want to speak about an 
application on the agenda for this meeting may do so, 
if they have submitted a writt
[...]
 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy.  
 
 

 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



North Area Committee NAC/1 Thursday, 27 September 2012 

 

 

 

 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 27 September 2012 
 6.30  - 7.05 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Todd-Jones, Price (Chair), Ward, Abbott, Boyce, Bird, 
Brierley, Kerr, Pitt and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers: Tony Collins (Principal Planning Officer) and Glenn Burgess 
(Committee Manager)  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

12/52/NAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gawthrope and Councillor O’Reilly.    
 

12/53/NAC Minutes of the last meeting 
 
The minutes of the 26 July 2012 meeting were approved and signed as a 
correct record.  
 

12/54/NAC Declarations of Interest (Planning) 
 
None 
 

12/55/NAC Planning Applications 
 

12/0626/FUL - 1 Searle Street, Cambridge 
 
The committee received an application for full planning permission.  
  
The application sought approval for alterations and additions to ground floor 
accommodation following part demolition of existing garage/store and existing 
extension. 
  
The applicant spoke in support of the application.  
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 27 September 2012 

 

 

 

 

2 

The committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
the following: 
  

• Mr Coffin  
  
 The representation covered the following issues: 
  

i. The loss of the off street car parking would lead to more competition for 
on street car parking and would set a precedent. 

ii. The design and pitch of the roof would be out of character and fill in the 
skyline.  

iii. The roof pitch would be steeper than the existing and the ridgeline was 
too long and high.  

iv. A flat roof design would be less Intrusive.  
 
Councillor Todd-Jones (Ward Councillor) spoke in opposition to the 
application.  
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

  
i. Height, scale and massing along the boundary wall would result in 

domination of the rear garden of the neighbouring property and lead to a 
sense of enclosure and a loss of amenity.  

ii. The removal of the garage and decanting of a parking space would put 
additional pressure on parking in the area.  

iii. The detailing of the boundary wall would have a detrimental impact on 
the Conservation Area.  

 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 2) to accept the officer recommendation to refuse 
planning permission for the following reasons:  
 
1. The proposed development includes an increase in the height of the 
boundary wall to Fisher Street and the projection of the side elevation of the 
proposed extension above the new boundary wall which would have a 
dominant and enclosing effect on the streetscene. In so doing the extension 
would be out of character with the area and detrimental to the visual amenities 
of the streetscene. The development is contrary to East of England Plan 
(2008) policies ENV6 and ENV7 and Cambridge Local Plan (2006) polices 3/4, 
3/14 and 4/11 and to guidance provided by the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

Page 2



North Area Committee NAC/3 Thursday, 27 September 2012 

 

 

 

 

3 

12/0204/FUL - 82-84 Victoria Road, Cambridge 
 
The committee received an application for full planning permission.  
  
The application sought approval for change of use from HMO and A1 shop to 
sui generis 9 bedroom HMO. 
  
The committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
the following: 
  

• Heather Richards   
  
 The representation covered the following issues: 
  

v. The proposal would have an adverse affect on the appearance of the 
Conservation Area. 

vi. Moving the entrance would increase noise and disturbance. 
vii. The police had been called recently to address a disturbance at the 

property.  
viii. The proposal was inappropriate for the character of the area which 

mainly housed families and the elderly.  
 
The Committee:  
 
Councillor Tunnacliffe proposed and Councillor Pitt seconded that a condition 
be added to create a green space on the forecourt of the building. 
 
The proposal was carried by 5 votes to 3.  
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 0) to accept the officer’s recommendation not to 
contest the appeal but to add the following to the Council’s list of suggested 
conditions: 
 

1. Within three months of the date of this permission, full details of a landscape 
scheme to create a green space on the forecourt of the building shall be 
submitted to the local planning authority for approval and these works shall be 
carried out as approved within six months of their approval.  These details 
shall include proposed hard surfacing materials, planting plans, schedules of 
plants (noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers) and an 
implementation programme. 

 

Page 3



North Area Committee NAC/4 Thursday, 27 September 2012 

 

 

 

 

4 

Reason: To ensure an acceptable level of amenity for future occupiers and to 
maintain the quality of the street scene and the character of the conservation 
area. (East of England Plan 2008 policies ENV6 and ENV7 and Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/11 and 4/11) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.05 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 4



 1 

APPENDIX 1 – DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY, PLANNING GUIDANCE 
AND MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
1.0 Central Government Advice 
 
1.1 National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) – sets out the 

Government’s economic, environmental and social planning policies for 
England.  These policies articulate the Government’s vision of 
sustainable development, which should be interpreted and applied 
locally to meet local aspirations. 

 
1.2 Circular 11/95 – The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions: 

Advises that conditions should be necessary, relevant to planning, 
relevant to the development permitted,
[...]
 Masterplan Design Guidelines and Legal 
Agreement (1999) – Sets out how the West Cambridge site should be 
developed. 
 
Mitcham’s Corner Area Strategic Planning and Development Brief 
(2003) – Guidance on the development and improvement of Mitcham’s 
Corner. 

 
Mill Road Development Brief (Robert Sayle Warehouse and Co-Op 
site) (2007) – Development Brief for Proposals Site 7.12 in the 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006) 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE  22ND NOVEMBER 2012 
 

Application 
Number 

12/0856/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 9th July 2012 Officer Mr John 
Evans 

Target Date 3rd September 2012   
Ward Arbury   
Site 29-31 Harding Way Cambridge CB4 3RW 
Proposal Erection of a terrace of four town houses following 

demolition of existing semi-detached bungalows 
and garages. 

Applicant Susan Baggaley 
72a Girton Road Cambridge CB3 0LN  

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

1. The development is an acceptable 
plot subdivision, which will not 
detract from the open character of 
the area. 

2. The Scale and massing of the 
proposed terrace will not detract 
from the character and appearance 
of the street scene. 

3. There will not be a significant visual 
impact upon number 27 Harding 
Way. 

 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is situated on the northern side of Harding 

Way and is formed of two rectangular garden plots, currently 
occupied by two bungalows 29 –31 Harding Way.  There is a 
grass verge adjacent to Harding Way which is part of the 
adopted highway. 

 

Agenda Item 4a

Page 17



1.2 To the north of the site is a private courtyard from which several 
residential properties along Harding Way gain rear access to 
the their garden.  Number 29 Harding Way has a single storey 
garage (to be demolished) fronting onto the courtyard. 

 
1.3 The area is characterised by
[...]
ing high 
standards of care during construction. The City Council 
encourages the developer of the site, through its building 
contractor, to join the scheme and agree to comply with the 
model Code of Good Practice, in the interests of good 
neighbourliness. Information about the scheme can be obtained 
from The Considerate Contractor project Officer in the Planning 
Department (Tel: 01223 457121). 

 
 Reasons for Approval     
  
 1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because 

subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: ENV7 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006):  3/4, 3/7, 3/10, 3/11, 3/12, 4/13, 

5/1, 8/2, 8/6, 10/1. 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  

Page 34



 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 
for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are �ackground papers� for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses - 
exempt or confidential informa
[...]
e rest of the roof to its original 
condition would eliminate the breach.  
 

Page 52



The authority that was agreed on 24th November 2011 will remain in 
force until such time as all the remaining breaches of planning control 
have been  eliminated. 
 
However, if this permission is granted and implemented (including 
restoration of the roof to its original condition), then the requirements 
of the Enforcement Notice may be mitigated once the works are 
complete.   
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
   
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of 

the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Reasons for Approval     
  
 1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because 

subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: ENV6 and ENV7 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/4,3/14,4/11 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are �ackground papers� for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 

Page 53



2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 
applicant; 

3. Comments of Council departments on the applicat
[...]
Government 

Guidance, East of England Plan 2008 policies, Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 policies, Supplementary Planning Documents 
and Material Considerations. 

 
 
 
 

Page 73



5.2 Relevant Development Plan policies 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

East of 
England Plan 
2008 

SS1, H1 
T2 T9 T14  
ENV6 ENV7 
WM6 

Cambridge 
Local Plan 
2006 

3/1 3/4 3/7 3/12 4/10 4/11 4/13 4/14 5/1 8/2 
8/6 8/10  

 
5.3 Relevant Central Government Guidance, Supplementary 

Planning Documents and Material Considerations 
 

Central 
Government 
Guidance 

National Planning Policy Framework March 
2012 

Circular 11/95 

Supplementary 
Planning 
Documents 

Sustainable Design and Construction 

Waste Management Design Guide 

Material 
Considerations 

Central Government: 

Letter from Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government (27 
May 2010) 

Written Ministerial Statement: Planning for 
Growth (23 March 2011) 

 Citywide: 

Cycle Parking Guide for New Residential 
Developments 

Air Quality in Cambridge – Developers 
Guide 

 Area Guidelines: 

Conservation Area Appraisal: 
 
Victoria Road and Castle 

Page 74



 
6.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council (Engineering) 
 

6.1 Prior to development, the applicant must provide details of the 
proposed basement structure to the Highway Authority, and 
demonstrate compliance with the Highway Authorities 
requirements for structures supporting the public highway. 

 
The future occupants will not qualify for Resident’s Parking 
Permits in the existing scheme and this will be brought to the 
applicants attention through an informative. 

 
Historic Environment Manager 

  
 First Response 28th September 2012: 
 
6.2 Alterations need to be made to the fenestration of the front and 

rear elevations.  As proposed, the development would be 
detrimental to the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area. 

 
 Second Response 17th October 2012: 
 

The amended plans have addressed the issues raised 
regarding th
[...]
l result in neither the existing 
residents of the site, nor future residents able to qualify for 
Residents' Parking Permits (other than visitor permits) within the 
existing Residents' Parking Schemes operating on surrounding 
streets. 

 
 INFORMATIVE:  To satisfy the noise insulation condition for the 

building envelope as required above, the Council expects the 
scheme to achieve the good internal noise levels of British 
Standard 8233:1999 Sound Insulation and noise reduction for 
buildings-Code of Practice. Where sound insulation 
requirements preclude the opening of windows for rapid 
ventilation and summer cooling, acoustically treated mechanical 
ventilation may also need to be considered within the context of 
this internal design noise criteria. 

 
 INFORMATIVE:  The level of noise insulation between the 

proposed new dwelling and those existing must comply with 
Building Regulations approved document E to provide 
resistance to the transmission of sound. This will be particularly 
important in respect of the proposed basement home cinema. It 
is assumed that Building Control with deal with this matter. 

 
 INFORMATIVE:  The applicant is advised to contact housing 

standards at Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge and 
Building Control concerning fire precautions, means of escape 
and the HHSRS, in the event that the property is to be let in the 
future as a HMO. 

 
 
 
 

Page 91



 Reasons for Approval     
  

 1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because 
subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008:  

SS1,H1,T2,T9,T14,ENV6,ENV7,WM6 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 

3/1,3/4,3/7,3/12,4/10,4/11,4/13,4/14,5/1,8/2,8/6,8/10 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are �ackground papers� for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 

�exempt or confidential information� 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected on the City Council website at: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  
or by visiting the Customer Service Centre at Mandela House. 

Page 92



G
M

E M
s
t

A
B

A
B

A
B

S
V

P V
P

R
w

p

S
V

P

A
B

A
B

T
D

S
V

PR
w

p

S
V

P

A
B

A
B

99
LO

VE
LL

RO
AD

,
CA

MB
RID

GE
.

CB
42

QW
Tel

: (0
122

3)3
949

68
Fax

:(0
122

3)5
638

28

4
2
m

² 
g
ro

s
s

B
a
s
e
m

e
n

t 
P

la
n

5
5
m

² 
g
ro

s
s

G
ro

u
n

d
 F

lo
o

r 
P

la
n

B
a
s
e
m

e
n

t 
R

o
o
m

 1

B
a
s
e
m

e
n

t 
R

o
o
m

 2

B
a
s
e
m

e
n
t

L
o
b
b
y

R
o
o
m

G
a
rd

e
nK

it
c
h

e
n

R
o
o
m

L
iv

in
g

W
C

p
ro

p
e
rt

ie
s

s
u
rv

e
y
e
d

n
o
t

A
d
jo

in
in

g

s
u
rv

e
y
e
d

n
o
t

p
ro

p
e
rt

ie
s

A
d
jo

in
in

g

R
o
o
m

D
in

in
g

G
a
ra

g
e

T
o
ta

l 
1

4
0

m
²

4
3
m

² 
g
ro

s

[...]
orised change of use at 70 Green End Road, Cambridge 

1. INTRODUCTION

This report seeks delegated authority to serve an Enforcement Notice 
in the event that a Certificate of Lawfulness is refused. The 
enforcement notice would be to address a breach of planning control, 
namely the unauthorised change of use of 70 Green End Road from 
its lawful planning use as part residential and part bed and breakfast 
accommodation.

Site:  70 Green End Road, Cambridge. 

See Appendix A for site plan 

Breach: Unauthorised change of use  

2. PLANNING HISTORY 

Reference  Description      

C/86/0643  Erection of two storey and single storey extension 
to existing dwelling house.  (amended by drawings 
dated 14/8/86, 12/12/86, 20/07/87 and 05/10/90). 
APPROVED

Agenda Item 5a

Page 105



Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

C/87/1104 Change of use from single dwelling house to part 
residential/part bed and breakfast accommodation. 
APPROVED

C/01/0105/FP  Two storey and single storey rear extension to 
Guest House providing 3 additional guestrooms. 
REFUSED

C/01/1021/VC Section 73 application to allow use of 70 Green End 
Road without compliance with condition 03 of the 
Planning Permission C/1104/87, namely as a guest 
house with 7 guest bedrooms rather than as part 
residential part bed and breakfast accommodation 
with the maximum of four guest bedrooms 
previously allowed 
REFUSED
Appealed, APPEAL DISMISSED  

C/01/1025/FP Single storey rear extension to Guest House to 
provide residential accommodation for the 
owner/manager; conversion of existing building 
from four guest bedrooms to 7 guest bedrooms. 
REFUSED

    Appealed, APPEAL DISMISSED 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Planning Enforcement Service has received a complaint that up 
to nine rooms are used as guest accommodation at 70 Green End 
Road, Cambridge and that this is a breach of planning control.  

3.2 Planning permission reference C/87/1104 provides the current lawful 
planning use of 70 Green End Road as ‘par
[...]
y to proceed with the 
preparation and service of an enforcement notice is requested. 

5.2 It is recommended that such delegated authority authorises the Head 
of Legal Services to issue an enforcement notice under the 
provisions of S172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended), for a material change of use from a part C3 dwellinghouse 
and part C1 bed and breakfast accommodation guest house to use in 
its entirety as a guesthouse within class C1 or as a House in Multiple 
Occupation (sui generis). Currently, it is expected that the 
enforcement notice would contain the wording set out in paragraphs 
5.2 to 5.4 of this report (with such amendments as may later be 
requested by the Head of Legal Services).

5.3 Steps to Comply:
5.3 1.  Cease the unauthorised use of 70 Green End Road, Cambridge 

as C1 guesthouse use or as a house in multiple occupation (sui 
generis use).  

Page 109



Report Page No: 6 Agenda Page No: 

2. Revert the planning use of 70 Green End Road, Cambridge to its 
lawful planning use as a part C3 dwelling house and part C1 bed and 
breakfast accommodation, consisting of no more than four letting 
rooms.

5.3 Period for Compliance:
3 months from the date the notice comes into effect. 

5.4 Statement of Reasons:
It appears to the Council that the breach of planning control has 
occurred within the last ten years.  The applicant has undertaken 
development (in the form of a change of use / non compliance with a 
condition) without the benefit of planning permission.  

The intensification/change of use has given rise to noise and 
disturbance to neighbours resulting in an unacceptably adverse 
impact upon their amenities through noise and general disturbance 

Mindful of the advice the development plan policies mentioned above 
and to all other material considerations, the Council consider it 
expedient to serve enforcement notices in order to remedy the clear 
breach of planning control. 

5.5 Consideration has been given to Hum
[...]
56-FUL Location plan
	12-0856-FUL Floorplans

	4b 12/1096/FUL - 21 Belvoir Road
	12-1096-FUL Location Plan
	12-1096-FUL As Proposed
	12-1096-FUL As Built
	12-1096-FUL As 2008_1
	12-1096-FUL 23 Nov 2010
	12-1096-FUL 24 Aug 2011

	4c 12/1041/FUL - 3 Victoria Road
	12-1041-FUL Existing Floorplans
	12-1041-FUL Proposed Floorplans
	12-1041-FUL Existing Elevations
	12-1041-FUL Proposed Elevations
	12-1041-FUL Side Elevations Comparisions
	12-1041-FUL Appeal decision

	5a PLANNING ENFORCEMENT CONTROL: Unauthorised change of use at 70 Green End Road, Cambridge
	70 Green End Road_1




Minutes of the meeting


North Area Committee NAC/1 Thursday, 22 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 22 November 2012 
 6.00  - 7.30 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Todd-Jones, Price (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Abbott, 
Boyce, Bird, Brierley, Gawthrope, Kerr, O'Reilly, Pitt and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
Head of Planning Services: Patsy Dell 
Principal Planning Officer: Tony Collins 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

12/57/NAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from City Councillor Ward and County Councillor 
Wilkins. 
 

12/58/NAC Declarations of Interest (Planning) 
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

12/59/NAC Minutes of the last meeting 
 
The minutes of the 12 September 2012 meeting were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

12/60/NAC Planning Items 
</AI4> 
<AI5> 
12/60/NACa 12/0856/FUL - 29-31 Harding Way 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for erection of a terrace of four town houses 
following demolition of existing semi-detached bungalows and garages. 
 



North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 22 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
Dr Wilson. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 

(i) The representation was on behalf of various residents. 
(ii) Suggested there were errors in the Officer’s report: 

• The description of the application was inaccurate. 

• Representations from the Access Officer and Councillor Todd-
Jones were not addressed. 

• Various representations were missing from the report, or reported 
erroneously. 

(iii) Expressed concerns regarding: 

• Access. 

• Parking (paving over verges would detract from the character of 
the area). 

• Overlooking of existing properties. 

• Overdevelopment of site. 
 
Councillor Todd-Jones (Ward Councillor for Arbury) addressed the Committee 
about the application. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 

(i) The application design would dominate neighbours and was out of 
character with the street. 

(ii) Referred to the Design and Access Statement included in the Officer’s 
report, plus Access Officer’s comments. 

(iii) Suggested there was an error in the Officer’s report listing four car 
parking spaces being available, trees and verges would have to be 
removed to enable this. Cllr Todd-Jones questioned whether Council 
car parking standards were met. 

(iv) Referred to the Head of Environmental Services comments included 
in the Officer’s report and questioned if access and refuse 
arrangements were appropriate. 

(v) Suggested the application did not meet Cambridge Local Plan 
standards. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 3) to reject the officer recommendation to approve 
the application. 



North Area Committee NAC/3 Thursday, 22 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 1) to refuse the application contrary to the officer 
recommendations for the following reasons: 
  
The scale, mass, and terraced form of the proposed houses would detract 
from the character of the street scene, contrary to policies 3/4 and 3/12 of the 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006). 
</AI5> 
<AI6> 
12/60/NACb 12/1096/FUL - 21 Belvoir Road 
 
The Committee received an application for retrospective planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a side and rear roof extension. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer referred to images of the extension tabled at 
Committee. 
 
The Committee received representations in objection to the application from 

the following: 

• Mrs Brundish 

• Mrs Atkins 
 
The representations covered the following issues: 
 

(i) Questioned why the application was recommended for approval when 
the extension was subject to an enforcement order. 

(ii) Neighbours were concerned regarding Council enforcement/planning 
costs. 

(iii) Referred to a letter submitted to the Planning Officer setting out 
historic and current concerns regarding: 

• Overlooking. 

• Design and materials in the application did not match the character 
of the area. 

• Harassment and anti-social behaviour by 21 Belvoir Road 
occupants. 

(iv) Requested the application be rejected and the building be returned to 
its original format. 

 
Councillor Price read out a statement on behalf of Ms Rolt, reiterating the 
concerns of Mrs Brundish (her Mother). 



North Area Committee NAC/4 Thursday, 22 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Councillor Boyce (Ward Councillor for West Chesterton) addressed the 
Committee about the application. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 

(i) Asked the Committee to reject the application, to be consistent with 
other decisions regarding the site. 

(ii) Referred to p57 of the report pack and said the Juliet balcony would 
exacerbate existing overlooking issues. 

(iii) Referred to Planning Inspector’s concluding comments on p70 of the 
report pack regarding overlooking, and suggested this was a possible 
reason for refusal. 

(iv) Referred to anti-social behaviour by 21 Belvoir Road occupants, but 
suggested this was not a material planning consideration. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 0) to reject the officer recommendation to approve 
the application. 
 
Resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to refuse the application contrary to the officer 
recommendations for the following reasons: 
  
The proposed extension, by reason of its very angular nature, and box-shaped 
mass, fails to reflect, or successfully contrast with, the form, materials and 
detailing of the existing building, contrary to policies 3/4 and 3/14 of the 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006). 
</AI6> 
<AI7> 
12/60/NACc 12/1041/FUL - 3 Victoria Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for erection of a dwelling (following demolition 
of existing dwelling). 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
Professor Bowie. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 



North Area Committee NAC/5 Thursday, 22 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

5 

(i) Felt the application would change the character of the neighbourhood 
and lead to difficult neighbour relations. Neighbours were already 
finding the situation stressful. 

(ii) Suggested demolition work for the application would adversely affect 
Professor Bowie’s house. Construction noise would negatively impact 
on his working hours at home, planning conditions would not help to 
mitigate issues. 

(iii) Suggested the rear access was too small for building work to occur. 
(iv) Suggested removal of the rear wall would impact on the structural 

integrity of Professor Bowie’s house. 
 
Dr Wishard (Applicant’s wife) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation to approve 
planning permission as per the agenda. 
 
Reasons for Approval 
 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 

those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development Plan 
as a whole, particularly the following policies: 

 
East of England plan 2008: SS1, H1, T2, T9, T14, ENV6, ENV7, WM6 

 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/1, 3/4, 3/7, 3/12, 4/10, 4/11, 4/13, 4/14, 
5/1, 8/2, 8/6, 8/10 

 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 

planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of 
such significance as to justify doing other than grant planning 
permission. 

 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit 
our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, 
CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

12/61/NAC General Item 



North Area Committee NAC/6 Thursday, 22 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

6 

</AI8> 
<AI9> 
12/61/NACa Planning Enforcement Control: Unauthorised Change of use 
at 70 Green End Road, Cambridge 
 
The Committee received a report requesting authorisation to take formal 
enforcement action. 
  
The report sought authority to serve an Enforcement Notice in the event that a 
Certificate of Lawfulness is refused. The enforcement notice would be to 
address a breach of planning control, namely the unauthorised change of use 
of 70 Green End Road from its lawful planning use as part residential and part 
bed and breakfast accommodation. 
 
Site: 70 Green End Road, Cambridge. 
Breach: Unauthorised change of use 
  
The Committee received a representation in relation to the report from Mrs 
Blair. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 

(i) Neighbours supported the Officer’s recommendation to take 
enforcement action. 

(ii) The number of rooms authorised under the original site application 
were restricted due to the anticipated impact on neighbours. These 
issues had been realised through anti-social behaviour, 
noise/disturbance, frequent Police visits and a general negative 
impact on neighbours’ amenities. 

(iii) Neighbours had been distressed by the unauthorised change of use. 
 
Councillor Kerr proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation that 
the application for the Certificate of Lawfulness be brought back to North Area 
Committee for determination at a future date. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (9 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation that delegated 
authority be given to the Head of Legal Services to issue an enforcement 
notice under the provisions of S172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 



North Area Committee NAC/7 Thursday, 22 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

7 

1990 (as amended), for a material change of use from a part C3 dwellinghouse 
and part C1 bed and breakfast accommodation guest house to use in its 
entirety as a guesthouse within class C1 or as a House in Multiple Occupation 
(sui generis). The enforcement notice would contain the wording set out in 
paragraphs 5.2 to 5.4 of the Officer’s report (with such amendments as may 
later be requested by the Head of Legal Services). 
 
The Certificate of Lawfulness would be brought back to North Area Committee 
at a future date. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


